
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 (1) 

 
 

Friday, 18 March 2022 
 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BOARD 

 

A meeting of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board will 
be held on 

 
Monday, 28 March 2022 

 
commencing at 9.30 am 

 
The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room - Town Hall 

 
 
 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Bye (Chairman) 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Mandy Darling 

 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar 

Councillor Mills (Vice-Chair) 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

Tatiana Wilson, Church of England Diocesan Representative 

Laura Colman, Primary Parent Governor Representative 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BOARD 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 7) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the 

Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 
24 January 2022. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Our Promise to You - The Torbay Pledge to cared for and care 

experienced children/young people 2021-2022 
(Pages 8 - 27) 

 To receive an update on the implmentation of the Pedge. 
 

6.   Updated Response to Care Quality Commission and Ofsted 
Joint Area SEND Inspection 

(Pages 28 - 69) 

 o receive an update on the progress on the written statement in 
response to the CQC and Ofsted Joint Area SEND Inspection and 
the progress of the SEND Strategic Partnership Board. 
 
 



 

(Note:  Graham Pirt, SEND Strategic Lead, Hannah Pugliese, Head 
of Women and Children’s Commissioning, NHS Devon Clinical 
Commissioning Group and Darryn Allcorn, Chief Nursing Officer, 
NHS Devon Clinical Commissioning Group will be in attendance for 
this item.) 
 

7.   Review of Child Safeguarding Practice Review Child C80 
Action Plan 

(Pages 70 - 76) 

 To review the implementation of the Action Plan arising from the 
issues raised as a result of the Child Safeguarding Practice Review 
in respect of Child C80. 
 

8.   Exploitation Update (To Follow) 
 To receive an update on Exploitation to cover: 

 
a.  reporting outcomes and challenges arising from the work of 

the Exploitation Team and multi-agency partnership; and 
 
b. hidden impacts of Covid-19 and what action has been taken 

to address this. 
 
(Note: Katie Buckley, Exploitation Team Manager will be present for 
this item.) 
 

9.   Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board 
Action Tracker 

(Pages 77 - 80) 

 To receive an update on the implementation of the actions of the 
Board and consider any further actions required (as set out in the 
submitted action tracker). 
 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Whilst national Covid-19 restrictions were lifted on 19 July 2021, 

Torbay Council has taken the decision to continue operating in a 
Covid-19 secure manner in order to protect staff and visitors 
entering Council buildings and to help reduce the spread of Covid-
19 in Torbay.  This includes social distancing and other protective 
measures (e.g. wearing a face covering (unless exempt), signing in 
and using hand sanitiser).  Our public meetings will continue to 
operate with social distancing measures in place and as such there 
are limited numbers that can access our meeting rooms.  Also, to 
help prevent the spread of the virus, anyone attending meetings is 
asked to take Covid lateral flow test the evening before - if you have 
a positive test result please follow the Government’s guidelines and 
do not attend the meeting. 
 
If you wish to attend a public meeting please contact us to confirm 
arrangements for your attendance. 
 

 



  
 

Minutes of the Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny 
Board 

 
24 January 2022 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Bye (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Mandy Darling, Douglas-Dunbar and Loxton 
 

Co-opted Members 
Tatiana Wilson, Church of England Diocesan Representative 

Laura Colman, Primary Parent Governor Representative 
 

Non-Voting Co-opted Members 
Jo Morrell, Torbay Youth Trust 

Dave Hammond, Devon and Cornwall Police 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Law) 

 

 
33. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Independent Group, the 
membership of the Board had been amended to include Councillor Loxton instead 
of Councillor Mills.  An apology for absence was also received from Mike Cook 
(non-voting co-opted Member, who was represented by Jo Morrell). 
 

34. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 22 November 2021 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

35. Education and Learning  
 
Jane Inett, Head of the Virtual School, outlined the submitted final Annual Report 
(2020-21) of the Virtual School Governing Body and responded to Members’ 
questions in relation to the following: 
 

 What happens if a child was placed outside of Torbay and does not get a 
school place straight away. 

 Torbay has a lot of academies, were there different arrangements for each 
school in terms of a designated teacher for cared for children. 

 The merit of including data on local authority area for children placed out of 
Torbay and if such placements had a positive or negative impact on the 
child. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board   Monday, 24 January 2022 
 

 There were a lot of Year 11s being permanently excluded, what was the 
strategy to help keep Year 11 pupils in school so that they can continue to 
attend school and take their exams. 

 How the family were supported as a whole, when sometimes the parents 
may also have suffered from trauma such as domestic violence. 

 
The Board thanked Jane Inett and the Virtual School team for their hard work to 
support our cared for children and young people. 
 
Nancy Meehan, Director of Children’s Services and Rachael Williams, Divisional 
Director of Education, Learning and Skills, gave a presentation in response to the 
Care Quality Commission (CQC) and Ofsted Joint Area SEND (Special 
Educational Needs and Disability) Inspection in Torbay.  This was an inspection of 
all partners involved in the delivery of SEND which identified a number of areas for 
improvement as well as recognising some good work already being undertaken.  
Members noted that the formal response (known as the written statement was due 
within 70 working days from 13 January 2022 and had to be accepted by the CQC 
and Ofsted in order for it to be taken forward) would be led by the SEND Strategic 
Partnership to ensure a collective and codesigned approach across all agencies.  
Nancy and Rachael responded to questions in respect of the following: 
 

 The report was disappointing and highlighted the lack of clear ownership of 
the service as it was not clear who had overall responsibility and a need to 
ensure clear governance structures. 

 The report did reflect that some areas were working well but that this was 
not consistent across all areas. 

 Where do schools fit in with the inspection, especially as many of Torbay’s 
schools were academies. 

 The inspection had identified a weakness and lack of consistency of 
support across some of the schools in Torbay but this was not reflected in 
the Ofsted results of those schools, what was being done to address this 
and ensure a consist level of support. 

 The challenges facing schools with increasing numbers of children with 
additional needs, some of whom have an Education and Health Care Plan 
(EHCP). 

 What support was available to help parents prior to formal assessment for 
additional needs such as the SENDIAS service which was run through the 
Torbay Community Development Trust and how this could be expanded 
wider. 

 How you enable a fair and consistent approach to change and working with 
children and families with additional needs when each school and 
community was different. 

 How the Council and partners were going to engage more positively with 
carers and parents to ensure they receive the support they need. 

 How the number of children with SEND compares to other areas. 
 
Councillor Law, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Rachael Williams 
outlined the submitted report on exclusions and home schooling and responded to 
the following questions: 
 

Page 5



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board   Monday, 24 January 2022 
 

 What action was being taken to take a more in-depth look at why children 
were being excluded, what was happening in schools around those children 
who were being permanently excluded. 

 How the links between speech, language and trauma were impacting on 
exclusion and what was being done to look at early identification of issues 
and providing support at an earlier stage. 

 The reasons behind why so many exclusions related to children with SEND. 

 The reasons for the increase in number of parents home educating their 
children and what checks and balances there were to ensure the child was 
receiving appropriate education and to identify any potential safeguarding 
issues or risks. 

 How GPs were involved in diagnosis of anxiety and finding the best ways to 
support children. 

 How the managed move process worked and if the children and family were 
involved in the decision-making process. 

 
Members noted the links across all three areas discussed under the theme of 
‘Education and Learning’ especially around the impact on children and families 
with additional needs and the importance of ensuring consistent and early help 
was available to help prevent the need for formal intervention later in the child’s 
journey. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that officers be recommended to include details of the local authority area 

where children who are placed when they are placed outside of Torbay and 
provide information on whether this has a positive or negative impact on 
those children in future Virtual School Annual Reports; 

 
2. that progress on the written statement in response to the CQC and Ofsted 

Joint Area SEND Inspection be brought back to the Board meeting on 28 
March 2021 and the progress of the SEND Strategic Partnership Board; 
and the Director of Children’s Services be requested to identify relevant 
partners from health and to represent the schools to be invited to attend the 
meeting; 

 
3. that the SEND Board be requested to give consideration as part of the 

wider codesign of services to utilising the skills of the Imagine This 
Partnership; 

 
4. that the Divisional Director of Education, Learning and Skills be requested 

to present the exclusion appeal data to the Board once it has been qualified 
in July 2022 and also to obtain the views of those children who have been 
excluded; and 

 
5. that the report on Elected Home Education to be brought back to a future 

meeting of the Board once it has been through the Children’s Continued 
Improvement Board. 

 
 
 

Page 6



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board   Monday, 24 January 2022 
 

36. Children's Improvement Plan Quarterly Update  
 
Nancy Meehan, Director of Children’s Services and Matt Fairclough-Kay, 
Divisional Director for Corporate Services provided an update on the 
implementation of the LiquidLogic software and the impact that it had on the ability 
to present quality assured data in respect of Children’s Services and responded to 
questions in respect of the following: 
 

 Why was the original configuration not correct and once the user 
acceptance testing failed, why was the roll out not stopped at that point. 

 When would officers have confidence in the data and reporting from the 
software. 

 What additional work was required to ensure that the data was accurate 
whilst the investigation work continued to be explored. 

 What was the additional cost to the Council of the delay in the roll out and 
the consultants employed to find out where the errors in configuration were 
and what action was required to put it right. 

 What was the training requirement for staff to ensure that there was good 
quality data and the software was used correctly. 

 
Nancy Meehan provided an overview to the background of the Review of 
Leadership, Management and Governance and the Board noted the progress 
made as set out in the submitted update report and Nancy responded to the 
following questions: 
 

 Was the Council still expecting the roll out of LiquidLogic to be completed 
by May 2022. 

 How the audits worked and linked together. 

 What sort of areas were being explored by the Sub-Groups, particularly 
around child exploitation. 

 The CAMHS (Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service) was the formal 
process what support was available, including through the voluntary sector, 
to help provide support before CAMHS was involved. 

 Young people have identified the desire to have some after school sessions 
to talk about issues outside of school, how this could be explored further. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 7



Update on The Pledge 

 

Date prepared: 14 March 2022 

Meeting:  Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Board 

Date of meeting: 28 March 2022 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To provide an update on the Pledge launch event and associated 

communications.  

 

2. Update 

2.1. Torbay’s Cared for Community came together to celebrate the commitment of the 

Youth Pledge made by Torbay Council and partners.  

2.2. On Tuesday 7 December Torbay’s Cared for Community hosted a small 

celebration to mark the commitment of the Youth Pledge. This corporate promise 

is made by Torbay Council and partners to the Cared for and Care experienced 

children and young people of Torbay.  

2.3. The small celebration took place at The Boathouse in Preston with a festive meal 

and games, following the latest COVID-19 safety guidelines. Council Leader, 

Steve Darling; Head of Regulated Services, Becky Thompson and Cllr Judith 

Mills, Member of the Corporate Parenting B
[...]
uch meetings with SEND Family Voice Torbay and 
will continue to add their input into the process. 

 
4.  Key issues 

 The increased recognition of the importance of cultural change has been 
addressed by providing extra workstreams for this area for improvement. 

 It will be important to ensure this strand is exhibited through each workstream 
as the Written Statement of Action is created. 

 
5.  Key risks 

 A key risk is that the voices of young people are not fully embedded within 
the developmental process. This is being mitigated by: 

o A Participation Plan to gather the views of young people and their 
families. The participation plan on young peoples’ voice closes on 
30th March. The views will be collated and included into the final 
Written Statement of Action workshops. 

o Continued close work with the Torbay youth Trust (Director Joanna 
Morrell)  

o The “First Steps” health initiative which aims to collect young 
peoples’ views. 

 Because of potential issues arising from the forthcoming Ofsted inspection 
there may be increased difficulty in representatives attending meetings. This 
will be mitigated by alternative routes for input being created based on the 
strong groundwork already in place. 
 

6.  Decisions required 

 Receive this report for information. 

 A further update on the progress will be given at the Interim SEND Strategic 
Board on Wednesday 23rd March 2022. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



 

Highlight Report  Page 5 of 5 

 
 
 

Appendices 
 
 
APPENDIX 1 – Schedule of Meetings for the WSoA 
 
 
 
APPENDIX 2 – Draft template of the WSoA to date with a summary of key 
issues. 
 
 
The inspection raises significant concerns about the effectiveness of the area. 
 
The area is required to produce and submit a WSOA to Ofsted that explains how 
it will tackle the following areas of significant weakness: 
 

 the lack of a suitably ambitious SEND strategy based on robust self-
evaluation, and open co-production, and with the bu
[...]
oint working protocol will ensure 
more effective and quicker 
responses to future potential serious 
incidents in childcare settings.  

 

P
age 76



Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Board Action Tracker 

Date of 
meeting 

Minute 
No. 

Action Comments 

20/9/21 22 That a copy of the action plan arising from the eight 
recommendations from the review of Children’s Services 
Leadership, Management and Governance be circulated to 
the Board and an update on their implementation presented 
to the Board in three and six months time. 
 

Action Plan to be circulated – update provided 
at Board meeting on 24 January 2022 - 
complete. 
 
 
Update on implementation of recommendations 
added to the work programme - complete 

1/11/21 26 That the Action Plan arising from the Child Safeguarding 
Practice Review – Child C80 be circulated to the members 
of the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Board as soon as it is made public and that the Children 
and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Board formally 
reviews the progress of implementing the action plan in 
January 2022. 
 

Action Plan circulated 2 February 2022 - 
complete. 
 
Update on implementation of Action Plan added 
to the work programme - complete 

1/11/21 27 1) that the Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny Board supports an appeal being made to 
landlords to consider making available accommodation 
to care experienced young people; 
 

2) that the Children and Young People’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Board recommends to the Torbay’s Housing 
Crisis Review Panel that accommodation for care 
experienced young people should be a priority for 
TorVista; and  
 

Complete 
 
 
 
 
2 and 3 was reported to the Panel at their 
meeting on 23 November 2021 and they 
accepted these recommendations and have 
incorporated them into their final report which 
will go to Cabinet on 22 March 2022 for 
consideration – complete. 

P
age 77

A
genda Item

 9



Date of 
meeting 

Minute 
No. 

Action Comments 

3) that the issue of the lack of accommodation for care 
experienced young people be raised the Torbay’s 
Housing Crisis Review Panel. 

22/11/21 30 1. That the Cabinet be recommended to update the 
Childcare Sufficiency Report to include the following: 

 
a. to include in next year’s questionnaire how 

many people are supported by family 
members for childcare and early years 
support; 

 
b. relevant comparisons with previous years data 

with reasons behind any changes e.g. number 
of childcare providers; 

 
c. relevant comparisons to national data e.g. 

around smoking, breastfeeding etc.; 
 
d. relevant statistics in relation to cared for 

children; and 
 
e. to check the statistics around deprivation 

particularly Collaton St Mary to ensure that 
they are accurate. 

 
2. that an update on the recruitment campaign to 

encourage more people to become childminders be 
presented to a future meeting of the Board; and 

 

Complete recommendations approved by the 
Cabinet on 18 January 2022 – see Cabinet 
Response to Overview and Scrutiny 
Recommendations Childcare Sufficiency 
Report.pdf (torbay.gov.uk) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Complete – added to the work programme 
 
 
 
 

P
age 78

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/documents/s122059/Cabinet%20Response%20to%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Recommendations%20Childcare%20Sufficiency%20Report.pdf
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/documents/s122059/Cabinet%20Response%20to%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Recommendations%20Childcare%20Sufficiency%20Report.pdf
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/documents/s122059/Cabinet%20Response%20to%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Recommendations%20Childcare%20Sufficiency%20Report.pdf
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/documents/s122059/Cabinet%20Response%20to%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Recommendations%20Childcare%20Sufficiency%20Report.pdf


Date of 
meeting 

Minute 
No. 

Action Comments 

3. that copies of relevant research documents in 
respect of early years be provided to the Board. 

 

Complete – emailed to Board 2 February 2022 

24/1/21 35 1. that officers be recommended to include details of 
the local authority area where children who are 
placed when they are placed outside of Torbay and 
provide information on whether this has a positive or 
negative impact on those children in future Virtual 
School Annual Reports; 

 
2. that progress on the written statement in response to 

the CQC and Ofsted Joint Area SEND Inspection be 
brought back to the Board meeting on 28 March 
2021 and the progress of the SEND Strategic 
Partnership Board; and the Director of Children’s 
Services be requested to identify relevant partners 
from health and to represent the schools to be invited 
to attend the meeting; 
 

3. that the SEND Board be requested to give 
consideration as part of the wider codesign of 
services to utilising the skills of the Imagine This 
Partnership; 
 

4. that the Divisional Director of Education, Learning 
and Skills be requested to present the exclusion 
appeal data to the Board once it has been qualified in 
July 2022 and also to obtain the views of those 
children who have been excluded; and 
 

Noted for future reports. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Complete – added to work programme 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Noted 
 
 
 
 
Complete – added to work programme 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 79



Date of 
meeting 

Minute 
No. 

Action Comments 

5. that the report on Elected Home Education to be 
brought back to a future meeting of the Board once it 
has been through the Children’s Continued 
Improvement Board. 

 

Complete – added to work programme 
 

 

P
age 80


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Our Promise to You - The Torbay Pledge to cared for and care experienced children/young people 2021-2022
	Appendix A - The Pledge - Our Promise To You
	Appendix B - Pledge Update and Pledge Celebration 2021

	6 Updated Response to Care Quality Commission and Ofsted Joint Area SEND Inspection
	Written Statement of Action Preparation Schedule Appendix 1
	One Torbay Draft Statement Appendix 2

	7 Review of Child Safeguarding Practice Review Child C80 Action Plan
	C80-action-plan-final Appendix 1

	9 Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board Action Tracker



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 
Minutes of the Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny 

Board 
 

28 March 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Bye (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Mandy Darling, Douglas-Dunbar, Loxton and David Thomas 
 

Co-opted Members 
Tatiana Wilson, Church of England Diocesan Representative 

Laura Colman, Primary Parent Governor Representative 
 

Non-voting Co-opted Members 
Jo Morrell, Torbay Youth Trust 

Ian Stevens, Devon and Cornwall Police 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Law) 
 

 
37. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group and 
Independent Group, the membership of the Board had been amended for this 
meeting by including Councillors David Thomas and Loxton instead of Councillors 
Barnby and Mills respectively.  An apology for absence was also received from 
Edward Wright (non-voting co-opted Member who was represented by Inspector 
Ian Stevens). 
 

38. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 24 January 2022 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

39. Our Promise to You - The Torbay Pledge to cared for and care experienced 
children/young people 2021-2022  
 
The Cabinet member for Children’s Services, Councillor Law, and Jo Morrell from 
Torbay Youth Trust provided an update on the implementation of the ‘Our Promise 
to You – Torbay Pledge’ for cared for and care experienced young people.  All 
Councillors were given a copy of the Pledge booklet at the Council meeting in 
December and it was agreed that the Co-opted Members on the Children and 
Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Board would also be provided with a copy.  
Councillor Law and Jo Morrell responded to questions in relation to the following: 



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board   Monday, 28 March 2022 
 

 

 The young people had said they wanted people to find out their story first so 
that they don’t have to repeat it.  How do we ensure that this happened and 
how do we adapt our approach to meet individual children’s wishes. 

 The Pledge relates to cared for and care experienced children how do we 
engage with children and families at the edge of care or from low income 
families. 

 Young people would be able to hold everyone to account, how was this 
monitored. 

 
Members of the Board welcomed the progress made to implement the Pledge and 
were encouraged to come along to meet young people through My Voice and the 
Circle to gain a better understanding of what our young people want and need. 
 

40. Updated Response to Care Quality Commission and Ofsted Joint Area SEND 
Inspection  
 
Graham Pirt, SEND (Special Educational Needs and Disability) Strategic Lead, 
Hannah Pugliese, Head of Women and Children’s Commissioning, and Darryn 
Allcorn, Chief Nursing Officer, from NHS Devon Clinical Commissioning Group 
attended the meeting to provide an update on the progress made to produce a 
written statement of action in response to the Care Quality Commission and 
Ofsted Joint Area SEND Inspection which was required to be submitted on 14 
April 2022.  Members noted the report contained 8 areas for improvement, with 
one of the most significant areas being the requirement for a culture change 
across all parties.  The submitted paperwork included version 2.4 and this was 
being updated on a daily basis with version 2.8 currently being worked on.  This 
now included details of the proposed outcomes and impact but required further 
data before it could be finalised.   
 
Members acknowledged that parents and carers had been supportive of the 
process and the action being taken to address issues within SEND support and 
provision across Torbay. 
 
The Board received reassurance that work was on track to meet the deadline of 14 
April 2022 and significant engagement and progress had been made to address 
the issues raised through the inspection.  It was noted that around 50% of 
statements were rejected, normally relating to the deliverability of timescales for 
actions.  If the statement was accepted we would be monitored against it in 
September and then every three months after. 
 
Members asked and received responses to the following questions: 
 

 How were we going to make improvement and build on existing strengths. 

 Who has provided input into the written statement and how have people 
been engaged. 

 How were you ensuring that the voices of the children were taken into 
account as well as the voice of the families. 

 What were the proposed SMART targets around embedding the vision and 
values of the children and how long would this take to achieve. 



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board   Monday, 28 March 2022 
 

 What were the anticipated milestones. 

 Would the final version include a glossary of terms and would acronyms still 
be used. 

 How many schools still need to sign up to work with you on this and what 
would be the role of the Regional Schools Commissioner. 

 Were we in touch with the schools that had been identified during the 
inspection. 

 What was the involvement of South Devon College in this work. 

 How were we ensuring that action was followed up with those who had not 
responded to surveys to ensure that their views were also taken into 
consideration. 

 The number of exclusions for children with SEND was too high, what action 
was being taken to address this. 

 What action was being taken to ensure that health and/or social care 
representatives attend the annual SEND reviews as well as education 
representatives. 

 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the final written statement of action be circulated to the Board; and 
 
2. that the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Board 

receives an update on the progress of the implementation of the action 
plan. 

 
41. Review of Child Safeguarding Practice Review Child C80 Action Plan  

 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Councillor Law, and the Director of 
Children’s Services, Nancy Meehan, provided an update as set out in the 
submitted report on the implementation of the 23 activities arising from the Child 
Safeguarding Practice Review in respect of Child C80.  Members noted the 
important role of the LADO (Local Authority Designated Officer) who works within 
Children’s Services to help people who were worried about an adult who works 
with children may or could cause them harm – further details can be found on the 
website at https://www.torbay.gov.uk/children-and-families/services-and-
support/sars/lado/.  Questions were answered in respect of the following: 
 

 There was an expectation that people in early years would undertake 
training on safeguarding and whistleblowing how would this be carried out 
and how was it monitored to ensure that it was undertaken. 

 What was the difference between AIM3 and the Brook Traffic Light tool 
which would need to be purchased. 

 Was there a local contact person for people to speak to who had 
safeguarding concerns and what was being done to raise awareness of this 
person. 

 How could we ensure in future that CCTV covers all areas and was used in 
accordance with the Data Protection Act and other relevant legislation. 

 Was the PowerPoint presentation on training for early years providers on 
the Safeguarding Children’s website.  (A response to this would be provided 
after the meeting.) 

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/children-and-families/services-and-support/sars/lado/
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/children-and-families/services-and-support/sars/lado/


Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board   Monday, 28 March 2022 
 

 
The Board welcomed the progress made to implement the actions arising from the 
Child Safeguarding Practice Review and were encouraged by the support and 
training which had been made available to early years’ providers to raise 
awareness and help prevent such incidents from happening again as well as the 
role of the LADO. 
 

42. Exploitation Update  
 
The Exploitation Team Manager, Katie Buckley, provided an update on the 
progress made to address issues in connection with exploitation as set out in the 
submitted presentation.  Katie provided reassurance that some excellent work had 
been caried out across the partnership and she was working with peers across the 
Country to ensure that they provided key information and support in respect of 
vulnerable young people and those who had been involved in various aspects of 
exploitation.  The website at http://www.torbaysafeguarding.org.uk/ had been 
updated to provide clear messages to children, parents or carers and 
professionals around safeguarding and exploitation and the support available. 
 
It was noted that many vulnerable young people were also living in poor family 
environments facing domestic abuse, or alcohol or substance misuse and partners 
were identifying parent’s vulnerability and also providing them with support.  
Education of children experiencing exploitation was identified as a high area for 
risk due to children often facing multiple exclusions due to deregulating or not 
attending school, which was not the appropriate course of action for these young 
people and work was underway with primary and secondary schools to raise 
awareness of these individuals to try to reduce some of these exclusions.   
 
Inspector Ian Stevens provided an update on his role as part of the partnership 
dealing with exploitation in Torbay. 
 
Katie responded to questions on the following: 
 

 How have you been sharing good practice cross border. 

 Was county lines the biggest problem or were other types of exploitation 
more of a concern e.g. sexual exploitation. 

 How was antisocial behaviour addressed. 

 What action was being taken to ensure that young people have a safe place 
to go and know where to find such places within their communities where 
they can see someone that they know and feel safe. 

 What after care was put in place for those who had been exploited. 

 What was MACE (Multi-Agency Child Exploitation Forum). 

 What progress had been made to improve the records for missing children 
through Liquid Logic. 

 How far can you go with criminal exploitation prevention as this is a huge 
area. 

 
Members noted the progress made and requested regular updates on this 
important issue. 
 

http://www.torbaysafeguarding.org.uk/


Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board   Monday, 28 March 2022 
 

Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Cabinet be recommended to support a review of the impact of the Safe 
Places project to develop and work with our partners and young people to identify 
safe places for young people to go to within their communities linked to the Family 
Hub and Spoke Model and learning from best practice from others. 
 

43. Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board Action Tracker  
 
Members noted the submitted action tracker. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


